CITY OF DUQUESNE	ORDINANCE NUMBER: 2024-001
COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY	PRESENTED BY: City of Duquesne
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA	FIRST READING: September 24, 2024
	SECOND/THIRD READING: October 1, 2024

## AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF DUQUESNE, ALLEGHENY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, AMENDING CHAPTER 15, SECTION 402 OF THE CITY OF DUQUESNE CODE OF ORDINANCES, ESTABLISHING A NO PARKING ZONE ON CITY OWNED STREETS.

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Duquesne desires to amend Chapter 15 of the City of Duquesne's Code of Ordinances, Vehicles and Traffic, to revise the parking restrictions within the City in order to protect the public health, safety, and welfare.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Duquesne hereby ordains and enacts as follows:

**SECTION 1.** Section 402 of Chapter 15, of the City of Duquesne's Code of Ordinances, Vehicles and Traffic, is amended as follows to insert the underlined text and to delete the stricken text:

Parking prohibited at all times in certain locations.

Parking shall be prohibited at all times in the following locations:

Street	Side	Between
1) Crawford Avenue	Northerly	S. 5 <sup>th</sup> Street to Mifflin Street
2) Overland Avenue	Northerly	Clearview Avenue and Richford Street

**SECTION 2.** The appropriate City officials are hereby authorized to procure and install the necessary signage and curb stripping to effectuate the amendments herein.

**SECTION 3.** All prior ordinances are hereby repealed in whole or in part to the extent inconsistent herewith.

**SECTION 4.** This Ordinance shall take effect in accordance with applicable law.

**ORDAINED AND ENACTED** by the Council of the City of Duquesne, County of Allegheny and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, in a regular meeting of Council and public session, this 1<sup>st</sup> day of October, 2024.

ATTEST:

CITY OF DUQUESNE:

Douglas Sample, City Manager

R. Scott Adams, Mayor